The Management Board of FEERUM S.A. with its registered office in Chojnów ("Issuer") informs that 17 March 2025 it concluded an annex ("Annex") to Revolving Credit Agreement No. K01043/24 of 26 July 2024 (as amended) ("Revolving Credit Agreement") concluded between the Issuer and Santander Bank Polska S.A. with its registered office in Warsaw ("Bank"). The Issuer announced the conclusion of the Revolving Credit Agreement in Current Report No. 11/2024 dated 29 July 2024.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Annex, the real property in Chojnów, whose perpetual usufructuary is the Issuer, for which the land and mortgage book number LE1Z/00046413/9 is kept, is released from the joint mortgage securing the Bank's receivables under the Revolving Credit Agreement. In execution of the Annex, the parties made the relevant declarations constituting the basis for amending the entry of the said joint mortgage in the land and mortgage register.

The other material provisions of the Revolving Credit Agreement remain unchanged and do not differ from those commonly used in this type of agreement.